

No. 17-35002

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

Tracy Jahr, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

United States of America,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington  
No. 2:14-cv-01884-BJR  
Hon. Barbara J. Rothstein

---

**Brief of Appellants Tracy Jahr and W. Brett Roark**

---

Brian C. Brook  
CLINTON BROOK & PEED  
641 Lexington Avenue  
13th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 328-9559  
brian@clintonbrook.com

Gregory M. Lipper  
CLINTON BROOK & PEED  
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 621-1828  
glipper@clintonbrook.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Issues Presented for Review .....	1
Preliminary Statement .....	2
Statutory Provisions .....	3
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. Michael Roark and Tiffany York. ....	5
B. The soldiers that shot and killed Michael and Tiffany.....	5
C. After Michael Roark leaves the Army, he and Tiffany York are shot and killed by Aguigui and other members of FEAR.....	9
D. The Army denies death benefits to Michael’s parents because his murder had no “service connection” .....	10
E. Michael’s and Tiffany’s parents seek to redress their children’s wrongful deaths. ....	10
Summary of Argument .....	12
Standard of Review .....	15
Argument.....	16
I. <i>Feres</i> does not apply to claims brought by Michael Roark’s parents because he was a civilian when he was shot and killed.....	16
A. <i>Feres</i> does not apply when the victim was injured as a civilian.....	18

B. The district court improperly skipped the threshold inquiry into Michael Roark’s status when he was injured .....	24
C. Even if Michael Roark were injured as a servicemember, his injuries were not “incident to military service” .....	28
1. This Court’s four-factor test confirm that Michael’s injuries were not “incident to military service” .....	28
2. The policies underlying <i>Feres</i> confirm that Michael’s injuries were not “incident to military service” .....	31
II. Even if <i>Feres</i> applies to bar the claims by Michael Roark’s parents, the <i>Feres</i> doctrine should be abandoned.....	34
Conclusion .....	38
Statement of Related Cases	
Certificate of Service	
Certificate of Compliance	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkinson v. United States</i> , 825 F.2d 202 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	35, 36
<i>Bon v. United States</i> , 802 F.2d 1092 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	17, 24, 29
<i>Cole v. United States</i> , 755 F.2d 873, 878 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	29
<i>Costo v. United States</i> , 248 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	16, 30, 32, 37
<i>Daberkow v. United States</i> , 581 F.2d 785 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	20
<i>Dreier v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>as amended</i> (Feb. 4, 1997) .....	15
<i>Estate of McAllister v. United States</i> , 942 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	35
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950) .....	16, 18, 21, 28
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	37
<i>Gaspard v. United States</i> , 713 F.2d 1097 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	21
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007) .....	37
<i>Henning v. United States</i> , 446 F.2d 774 (3rd Cir. 1971) .....	26

*Hopkins v. United States*,  
567 F. Supp. 491 (E.D.N.Y. 1983) .....26

*In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liability Litig.*,  
580 F. Supp. 1242 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....35

*In re Consol. U.S. Atmospheric Testing Litig.*,  
616 F. Supp. 759 (N.D. Cal. 1985).....22

*Johnson v. United States*,  
704 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1983), *as amended* (Aug. 2, 1983) .....24, 30

*Joseph v. United States*,  
505 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1974) .....27, 28

*Katta v. United States*,  
774 F. Supp. 1134 (N.D. Ill. 1991) .....26

*Kelly v. United States*,  
512 F. Supp. 356 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....22

*Laswell v. Brown*,  
683 F.2d 261 (8th Cir. 1982) .....22

*Lombard v. United States*,  
690 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....21

*Love v. United States*,  
915 F.2d 1242 (9th Cir. 1989).....15

*Maas v. United States*,  
94 F.3d 291 (7th Cir. 1996) .....21

*McGowan v. Scoggins*,  
890 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... passim

*Monaco v. United States*,  
661 F.2d 129 (9th Cir. 1981) .....22, 24, 25

*Ortiz v. United States ex rel. Evans Army Cmty. Hosp.*,  
786 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2015) .....34

*Persons v. United States*,  
925 F.2d 292 (9th Cir. 1991) .....35

*Pitts v. United States*,  
663 F. Supp. 593 (M.D. Ga. 1987) .....26

*Ritchie v. United States*,  
733 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013) .....33, 35, 36

*Rogers v. United States*,  
902 F.2d 1268 (7th Cir. 1990) .....15, 20

*Schnurman v. United States*,  
490 F. Supp. 429 (E.D. Va. 1980) .....22

*Schoenfeld v. Quamme*,  
492 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) .....26, 27, 29, 30

*Stanley v. CIA*,  
639 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1981) .....26

*Stencel Aero Eng’g Corp. v. United States*,  
431 U.S. 666 (1977) .....31

*Stephenson v. Stone*,  
21 F.3d 159 (7th Cir. 1994) .....21

*Taber v. Maine*,  
67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995) .....16, 33

*Tootle v. USDB Commandant*,  
390 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2004) .....36

*United States v. Brown*,  
348 U.S. 110, 112 (1954) .....17, 18, 19

*United States v. Shearer*,  
473 U.S. 52 (1985) .....18

*Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar*,  
133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013) .....30

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....1, 3–4

28 U.S.C. § 2401 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2674 .....1, 4

28 U.S.C. § 2675 .....1

**Other**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a).....1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b).....1
